

# 13-2391

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 13-2391**

—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

THEODORE W. WELLS, JR.,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

—  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ALINA P. REYNOLDS  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Wells' prior criminal conduct.....	3
B. Wells' 2004 conviction .....	5
C. The supervised release term and revocation hearings.....	9
D. The final revocation hearing and the imposition of sentence .....	12
Summary of Argument .....	16
Argument.....	19
I. The district court's sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable.....	19
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	19
1. Sentencing factors for revocation of supervised release .....	19

2. Standard of review .....	20
3. Plain error review .....	23
B. Discussion .....	24
1. The district court fully complied with its sentencing obligations and properly considered all of the relevant factors.....	25
2. The defendant’s sentence was substantively reasonable .....	35
Conclusion .....	38
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	23
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , 699 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2786 (2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22, 37
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 22, 34
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 525 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	34
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 37
<i>United States v. Sindima</i> , 488 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34

<i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 36
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Wagner-Dano</i> , 679 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 667 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , No. 05-5810-cr, 2006 WL 2522007 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2006).....	9

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1201.....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2423 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	vii

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 9, 13, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52..... 23

**Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.2..... 7, 28

U.S.S.G. § 5K2.21..... 8

U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4..... 11, 14, 28
